

No. 17-565

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROWAN COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA,

Petitioner,

—v.—

NANCY LUND, LIESA MONTAG-SIEGEL, ROBERT VOELKER,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

DAVID D. COLE
DANIEL MACH
HEATHER L. WEAVER
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

CHRISTOPHER A. BROOK
Counsel of Record
IRENA COMO
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF NORTH CAROLINA
LEGAL FOUNDATION
PO Box 28004
Raleigh, NC 27611
(919) 834-3466
cbrook@acluofnc.org

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	8
I. THERE IS NO CIRCUIT SPLIT ON THE LEGAL QUESTION OF WHETHER, DEPENDING ON THE FACTUAL CIRCUMSTANCES, THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE PERMITS LEGISLATOR-LED PRAYER.	9
II. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION FAITHFULLY APPLIED THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT.	16
III. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT REACHED THE CORRECT RESULT.	22
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995).....	15
<i>Bormuth v. County of Jackson</i> , 870 F.3d 494 (6th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>California v. Carney</i> , 471 U.S. 386 (1985)	15
<i>Lackey v. Texas</i> , 115 S. Ct. 1421 (1995)	15
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	3
<i>Lund v. Rowan County</i> , 863 F.3d 268 (4th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lund v. Rowan County</i> , 103 F. Supp. 3d 712 (M.D.N.C. 2015)	6
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCray v. New York</i> , 461 U.S. 961 (1983).....	15
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014)	<i>passim</i>

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
----------------------------	---------------

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 10.	2
